

# **BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS WORK SESSION MEETING**

117 South Main Street, Monticello, Utah 84535. Commission Chambers March 01, 2022 at 9:00 AM

# **MINUTES**

The public will be able to view the meeting on San Juan County's Facebook live and Youtube channel Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82171709527 Meeting ID: 821 7170 9527 One tap mobile+16699006833,,82171709527# US (San Jose)

Audio Link: https://www.utah.gov/pmn/files/819731.MP3

Video Link: <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6zafaHH9LL8">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6zafaHH9LL8</a>

# CALL TO ORDER

Time Stamp 0:12 (Audio & video)

Commissioner Grayeyes called the work meeting to order at 10:24 a.m.

ROLL CALL

#### Time Stamp 0:19 (audio & video)

PRESENT Willie Grayeyes Bruce Adams Mark Maryboy (joined after the midpoint of the meeting)

#### AGENDA ITEMS

 Review and Discussion of the 2020-03 Ordinance Adopting the Rules, Procedures, and Bylaws for the San Juan County Planning Commission and Selection of Planning Commissioners Process

#### Time Stamp 0:37 (audio & video)

Mack presented information regarding the Planning & Zoning Commission and their by-laws.

The Board application process begins with the Public Notice advertisements placed in the local newspaper at the end of each calendar year. The Planning & Zoning by-laws require candidates to file by 12/31, and to be a county resident and a voter. The applicants are to be qualified and knowledgeable about planning, land use, water use, and real estate development. Mack also spoke about the Board composition and that faithful attendance is a requirement. Board members can serve two (4) year terms.

The Commission requested Mack to gather additional information related to Ordinance #2020 - 03. The Commission also asked for a legal review of the 2020-03 Ordinance policy and to return the document as an action item to the Commission at a future date.

#### ADJOURNMENT

# Time Stamp 1:32:25 (audio & video)

# To Adjourn

Motion made by Adams, Seconded by Maryboy. Voting Yea: Grayeyes, Maryboy, Adams

\*The Board of San Juan County Commissioners can call a closed meeting at any time during the Regular Session if necessary, for reasons permitted under UCA 52-4-205\*

All agenda items shall be considered as having potential Commission action components and may be completed by an electronic method \*\*In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons needing auxiliary communicative aids and services for this meeting should contact the San Juan County Clerk's Office: 117 South Main, Monticello or telephone 435-587-3223, giving reasonable notice\*\*

APPROVED:

San Juan County Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

San Juan County Clerk/Auditor

DATE:

DATE:\_\_\_\_\_

nissioners